

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT MUNSIF, TIRUTTANI

Present : Tmt. R.D. Gurulakshmi, M.A., M.L., PGDI & CL

District Munsif, Tiruttani

Dated this Tuesday, 17th day of February 2026.

IA No.8/2026 in O.S.No.39/2024

...

1. Muniammal, aged about 75 years, W/o. Late. Natarajan, Residing at No.115, Bajanai Koil Street, Manavur Village and Post, Tiruvalangadu Road, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
2. N. Ponnusamy, aged about 55 years, S/o. Late. Natarajan, Residing at No.115, Bajanai Koil Street, Manavur Village and Post, Tiruvalangadu Road, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
3. N. Sankar, aged about 48 years, S/o. Late. Natarajan, Residing at No.115, Bajanai Koil Street, Manavur Village and Post, Tiruvalangadu Road, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
4. Jayalakshmi, aged about 46 years, W/o.Hari, Residing at No.115, Bajanai Koil Street, Manavur Village and Post, Tiruvalangadu Road, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
5. N. Balasubramaniam, aged about 42 years, S/o. Late. Natarajan, Residing at No.115, Bajanai Koil Street, Manavur Village and Post, Tiruvalangadu Road, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District. ... Petitioners/ Plaintiffs

/Versus/

1. B. Krishnan, aged about 65 years, S/o. Balaraman, Residing at Kapulakandigai village, Manaur Post, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
2. K. Srinivasan @ Raji, aged about 40 years, S/o. Kupusamy, Residing at Kapulakandigai village, Manaur Post, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
3. Purusothaman, aged about 56 years, S/o. Radhakrishnan, Residing at Kapulakandigai village, Manaur Post, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
4. R. Sridar, aged about 40 years, S/o. Radhakrishnan, Residing at Kapulakandigai village, Manaur Post, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

... Respondents/ Defendants

This Petition filed U/O 18 Rule 17 CPC seeking permission to recall of PW1 for further marking of documents.

This Petition is presented before this court on 09.02.2026.

A court fee of Rs.20/- affixed on the Petition.

This Petition is coming on 17.02.2026 for final hearing before me in the presence of Mr. A. Al Arfeen Ahamed, Counsels for Petitioners/Plaintiffs, Mr.C.A. Natarajan,

Counsel for Respondents/Defendants. Upon perusing the entire case records and having stood over for consideration till this day this court delivered the following:

DECREETAL ORDER

1. That the Petition be and the same is hereby allowed on condition that the petitioners have to pay a cost of Rs.500/- to the respondents on or before 24.02.2026 failing which this petition stands dismissed.
2. Call on 24.02.2026.

Schedule of costs.

Both sides cost memo not filed.

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 17th day of February 2026.

District Munsif
Tiruttani.